

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.
NDPS Case No. 37 of 2024 (CIS NO-37/2024)**

CNR Number : WBDD01-002057-2024

Present: Shri. Manoj Kumar Prasad, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00779)

ORDER NO. 04

09-08-2024

Accused person namely Sirajul Islam is produced before the Court from J.C.

The PC Prayer of the IO forwarded and recommended for five days police remand by I.C. Hili PS is taken up for hearing.

CD is produced. I.O is present. Heard I.O.

The IO prays for 5 days remand.

Perused the CD and the forwarding report and material on record.

It appears from the record on 03.08.2024 the IO of this case prays for police remand of these accused persons but this Court rejected that prayer on the ground that IO filed incomplete CD without pagination by violating the order of Hon'ble Apex Court and on the ground that IO fails to show any prima facie evidence or document in support of his PC prayer.

It appears from the CD that there is no development in the investigation since 01.08.2024 in this case. Therefore the material on CD is same and unchanged. So considering all the aspect the prayer for police remand is hereby rejected.

Todate (17.08.2024).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**